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Executive Summary 
 
The Upper Lachlan Shire Council in partnership with our communities developed the Upper Lachlan 
Community Strategic Plan 2042, which identifies the community's priorities and outlines strategies 
to achieve those goals. 

The Upper Lachlan Community Strategic Plan 2042 is a long-term visioning document that 
expresses community’s long-term aspirations. The Community Aspirations are as follows:- 

• A built environment enhancing the lifestyle of a diverse community; 

• Community liaison to preserve and enhance community facilities;  

• A healthy natural environment; 

• A prosperous economy with the balanced use of our land; 

• People attaining health and wellbeing; 

• Resilient and adaptable communities; 

• Responsible and efficient use of resources; and 

• Transparent and accountable governance. 
 
In working towards delivering these long-term aspirations for our community, sufficient resources will 
need to be provided by Council and asset management will become a critical component in ensuring 
service delivery success. Council will address community aspirations within the five identified 
Strategic Pillars and there are strategic objectives identified. The Strategic Pillars are as follows:- 
 
1. Our Community 

 
2. Our Environment 

 
3. Our Economy 

 
4. Our Infrastructure 

 
5. Our Civic Leadership 
 
To ensure that Upper Lachlan Shire Council addresses the Strategic Pillars priorities in the 
Community Strategic Plan, a Resourcing Strategy has been prepared. The Resourcing Strategy is 
a key part of the integrated planning and reporting framework for Council’s long term planning. 
Council’s Resourcing Strategy includes the following integrated documents:- 
 
• Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP);  
 
• Workforce Plan; and  
 
• Infrastructure Plan.  
 
The Long Term Financial Plan sets out Council’s projected income and expenditure, statement of 
financial position and cash flows for the coming 10 years and outlines methods of monitoring financial 
performance.  
 
The Long Term Financial Plan will assist Council to make informed decisions with regard to the future 
sustainability and efficiency of Council operations. 
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Introduction 
 
The creation of a Long Term Financial Plan is a requirement under the Integrated Planning and 
Reporting framework for NSW local government and forms part of the Council Resource Strategy. 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan is a 10-year plan that tests the community’s aspirations against its 
financial capacity. The Long Term Financial Plan will be used as a decision-making tool and will 
continue to evolve and change as circumstances change and Council decisions are implemented.  
 
A Long Term Financial Plan provides a framework for Upper Lachlan Shire Council to assess its 
revenue building capacity to deliver upon the key performance indicators for all the principal activity 
areas and provide suitable level of services outlined in the Council Community Strategic Plan.  
 
The Long Term Financial Plan also aims to:- 
 
• Establish greater transparency and accountability of Council to the community; 
• Provide an opportunity for early identification of financial issues and any likely impacts in the 

longer term; 
• Provide a mechanism to solve financial problems and understand the financial impact of 

Council decisions; and 
• Provide a means of measuring Council’s success in implementing strategies. 

 
The Long Term Financial Plan is a living document and will change as the underlying principles and 
key assumptions and Council’s financial position change over time.  

 
Council has identified a number of strategic performance measures that are incorporated into the 
assessment of Council’s financial performance and financial position. Council will be vigilant in 
reviewing each performance measure to gauge how Council is progressing to achieve its community 
aspirations and strategic objectives.  

 
The community engagement period, which informed the development of the Community Strategic 
Plan, identified roads and bridges infrastructure as priority number one. In response, Council has 
allocated the largest proportion of funds to this purpose annually over the life of the Long Term 
Financial Plan. Roads infrastructure projects will be implemented in accordance with Council’s 
Infrastructure Plan and associated services levels will be reviewed in conjunction with the 
community. 
 
History related to Financial Assessment of Council 
 
The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) completed an “Assessment of Council Fit 
for the Future Proposals” in October 2015 the report was commissioned by the NSW Government. 
The IPART Report stated that Upper Lachlan Shire Council satisfied the financial criteria to be Fit; 
which included sustainability, efficiency, infrastructure and service management assessments. On 
18 December 2015 Council was deemed Fit for the Future by the NSW Government. 
 
Financial Sustainability Review in 2023 
 
In August 2023 Council engaged consultants, AEC Group, to undertake a financial sustainability 
review. This review recommended an increase in Council rate revenue to improve the income 
statement, providing adequate resourcing for operations and funding future asset management. 
 
The Council commenced a campaign of community engagement to gauge community willingness to 
accept a special rate variation increase in general rates. The SRV community engagement was 
discontinued in November 2023 and Councillors determined not to proceed with an SRV application 
to IPART for 2024/2025. 
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Council has taken steps recommended in the AEC Group Financial Sustainability report to increase 
Council discretionary/unrestricted cash position and address the report recommendations. Actions 
taken to address financial sustainability in 2024 have included:- 

• Service level decisions taken by Council in May 2024 included; withdrawal from the Taralga 
Post Office licenced post office contract, amended service levels for sportsgrounds and parks 
and gardens facilities maintenance, withdrew from membership of Accredited Visitor 
Information Centre (AVIC) program and Council adopted a service level for biosecurity that 
aligns with service agreement with Local Land Service (LLS) and the Weeds Action Program; 

• Council has made decisions to sell two surplus to needs Council owned buildings, decided 
to sell a parcel of vacant land, and sell a number of plant and equipment fleet items surplus 
to Council operational requirements; and  

• Council has undertaken an organisation restructure in accordance with the Local 
Government (State) Award that concluded in September 2024. The workplace changes have 
reduced the full-time equivalent (FTE) workforce numbers by 16.7 FTE positions. 

 
Financial Objectives 

 
Council will pursue the following financial objectives for the term of the Long Term Financial Plan:- 
 

1. Maintain a sound financial performance and financial position; 
 

2. Continue to provide a fair and equitable rating structure and revenue policy;    
 

3. Attract and maximise government grants, contributions and subsidies as an external funding 
source to assist in delivering Council services and essential community infrastructure; 
 

4. Endeavour to budget for and achieve a balanced Net Operating Result (before capital grants 
and contributions) each year to ensure financial viability and stability in Council’s core 
operating activities. This performance indicator is an annual Operating Performance Ratio 
above the benchmark of 0; 
 

5. Budget to maintain an Unrestricted Current Ratio of at minimum 1.50:1; thereby ensuring 
access to adequate working funds on a continual basis; 

 
6. Endeavour to annually fund the asset renewal program in line with Council's Infrastructure 

Plan and Asset Management Plan for all of its assets classes. To maintain a Buildings and 
Infrastructure Renewals Ratio of greater than 100%; 
 

7. Benchmark Upper Lachlan’s financial performance against the Office of Local Government 
performance measure ratios; 

 
8. Report to Council the Quarterly Budget Review Statements (QBRS) and to review program 

activities each quarter; 
 

9. Report to Council and monitor the six monthly Delivery Program implementation reviews; 
 

10. Continually review all operating expenditure and improve efficiency in service delivery where 
possible; 

 
11. Reduce Council-owned assets which do not align with Council's adopted strategic objectives, 

and place an unnecessary ongoing maintenance burden on Council and the community; 
 

12. Implement user-pay principles on service provision and assets, excluding known and Council 
approved community service obligations. Full cost recovery pricing principles to be 
implemented. 
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Current Financial Position of Council 
 
Operating Performance Ratio 
 
This ratio is intended to measure Council’s ability to contain its operating expenditure within the 
confines of its operating income. The benchmark is greater than 0%. The Operating Performance 
Ratio for the past three financial years from 2021/2022 to 2023/2024 is seen in the below graph:- 
 

Operating Performance Ratio 
 

 
 
 

Financial Performance Indicators 
 

Performance Measures Indicator 
 

2024 
 

2023 
 

2022 
 

2021 

Unrestricted Current Ratio Ratio 
 

2.49 
 

2.07 
 

2.88 
 

2.30 
Own Source Operating Revenue 
Ratio Percentage 

 
43.51% 

 
44.15% 

 
44.00% 

 
52.79% 

Rates and Annual Charges 
Outstanding Percentage 

 
4.40% 

 
3.82% 

 
3.18% 

 
2.42% 

Debt Service Cover Ratio Percentage 
 

10.46% 
 

12.26% 
 

10.14% 
 

5.75% 
Buildings and Infrastructure 
Renewals Ratio Percentage 

 
171.32% 

 
63.94% 

 
159.70% 

 
107.96% 

Operating Performance Ratio Percentage 
 

-1.58% 
 

3.82% 
 

-4.58% 
 

-8.64% 
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Cash and Investments 
 
Cash and investments in 2023/2024 totals $35.29 million (2022/2023 - $34.1 million) and is divided 
into unrestricted cash, internally restricted cash reserves by Council, and externally restricted cash 
reserves (i.e. water supply, sewerage, domestic waste funds, external grants unexpended and 
development contributions). 
 

 
 

Borrowings and external debt 
 
A comparison of Council’s External Debt outstanding for the past three financial years is seen in the 
below graph. The graph below shows total borrowings from 2021/2022 to 2023/2024. 
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Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 
 
This ratio measures the degree of reliance on external funding sources such as operating grants and 
contributions. The Benchmark is greater than 60%. A comparison of Council’s Own Source 
Operating Revenue Ratio for the past three financial years from 2021/2022 to 2023/2024 is seen in 
the below graph:-  

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 
 

 
 

 
Debt Service Cover Ratio 
 
The Debt Service Cover Ratio is a ratio that measures the availability of operating cash to service 
debt including interest, principal and lease payments. Unlike its predecessor, the Debt Service Ratio, 
in this measure the higher the number, the greater the ability to service debt. The benchmark is 
greater than 2%. 

Debt Service Cover Ratio 
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Rates and Annual Charges Outstanding Ratio 
 
This performance measure assesses the impact of uncollected rates and annual charges on liquidity 
and reflects the adequacy of recovery efforts by Council. The past 3 financial years in the below 
graph displays the great efficiency in Council debt recovery procedures:- 
 

Rates and Charges Outstanding Ratio 
 

 
 
Unrestricted Current Ratio 
 
This is a commonly used measure of liquidity. This is a ratio of current assets to current liabilities 
(excluding external restrictions). This ratio assesses the adequacy of working capital and the ability 
of Council to satisfy financial obligations in the short term for unrestricted activities. A ratio of greater 
than 1.50 indicates healthy liquidity.  
 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 
 

 
 



9 
 

Operating Revenue by Source 
 
In 2023/2024 total income (including capital grants and contributions) was $57.4 million (2022/2023 – total income was $48.6 million). A breakdown 
of Income from Continuing Operations by income source is seen in the below graph:- 
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Operating Expenditure by Type 
 
In 2023/2024 total expenditure (including capital expenditure) was $47.6 million (2022/2023 – total expenditure was $38.5 million). A breakdown 
of Expenditure from Continuing Operations by expenditure type is seen in the below graph:- 
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Long Term Financial Plan and how it will be used 
 

Council’s Long Term Financial Plan model consists of linked spreadsheets that use the 2024/2025 
budget, information contained in the Delivery Program and Operational Plan, as well as long-term 
key planning principles and assumptions to generate 10-year forecasts of income and expenditure. 
 
Council’s Long Term Financial Plan covers all areas of Council operations; including General Fund, 
Domestic Waste Fund, Water Supply and Sewerage Funds. The plan considers the high degree of 
infrastructure renewal required for council existing assets. 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan will be subject to review and adjustment annually or as priorities 
change to align with the Community Strategic Plan and Resourcing Strategy components. The ten-
year plan presents an Income Statement, Statement of Financial Position, Equity Statement and 
Cash Flow Statement. 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan also draws on Council’s Infrastructure Plan (incorporating the asset 
management plan) which defines the service levels, intervention thresholds and capital maintenance 
and renewal expenditure requirements for their respective asset classes.  
 
The 10 year Long Term Financial Plan has been developed by Upper Lachlan Shire Council in 
accordance with the Office of Local Government Integrated Planning and Reporting Guidelines and 
the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
 
The Purpose of the Long Term Financial Plan 
 
• Provide a transparent account of Council’s financial situation to the community; 

 
• Set out the assumptions upon which Council’s financial budgets have been structured; 

 
• Provide methodology for strategic decision making that is in the community’s best interests; 
 
• Identify Key Performance Indicators upon which Council can benchmark its financial 

performance against other NSW Councils of a similar size with comparable resources; 
 
• Evaluate the impact of future scenarios upon Council’s financial position; 
 
• Provide a basis for future decision making particularly when the Infrastructure Plan and asset 

management strategy are further refined and developed; 
 
• Identify issues which impact upon the financial sustainability of Council including known 

opportunities and threats; 
 
• Achieve balanced operational budget result annually acknowledging that minimum service 

delivery may need to be reviewed while attempting to reduce operating costs in real terms; 
 
• Achieve a working fund surplus result annually and adequate cash at hand to cover all liabilities; 

and 
 
• Assist with planning for major capital infrastructure renewal program and specific capital 

projects. 
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Key Planning Assumptions  
 
A Long Term Financial Plan is dependent on a number of planning assumptions. In preparing this 
plan, it was necessary to consider a range of matters and make appropriate assumptions. These 
assumptions have been used to model and formulate the plan. 
 
In developing the Long Term Financial Plan Council has considered and made assumptions with 
regards to demographics of the Shire, projected economic growth and industrial development within 
the Shire, service delivery standards, and all other major influences on Council’s income streams 
and expenditure patterns and projects.  
 
In summary, the Long Term Financial Plan sets out the following key planning assumptions used to 
develop the long-term forecasts of income and expenditure for Council:  
 
Income Forecasts 
 
Income Source      Projected Annual Increase 
• General (Ordinary) Rates Income    3.50% 
• Domestic Waste Charges    4% - full cost recovery 
• Sewerage Charges      4% - full cost recovery 
• Water Supply Charges      5% - full cost recovery  
• Water Supply User Pay Charges    5% - full cost recovery 
• Interest Rate on Investments    5% return over 10 year period 
• Interest Rate on Overdue Rates    10% 
• Operating General Purpose Grants   3.50% 
• Capital Grants      Varies according to project funding  
• Development Contributions    3.50% 
• Net Gain from Disposal of Assets   Variable % based on plant schedule 
• Other Revenues      3.50% 
• User Charges and Fees     3.50% - full cost recovery and within   

Statutory limitations 
• Population Growth     1.50% annually 
• Service Levels      Refer to Infrastructure Plan  
 
Expenditure Forecasts        
 
Expenditure Source      Projected Annual Increase 
• Salaries and Wages      3.50% 
• Superannuation Guarantee Contribution  0% increase after 2025/2026 
• Workers Compensation      variable based on claims history 
• Consumer Price Index     3.50% 
• Interest Rate for Borrowings    6% 
• Depreciation Expense      Subject to annual fair value 
        indexation and cyclical valuation 
• Insurances       5-10% (varies by type of cover) 
• Electricity  and Gas     4% 
• Materials, Contracts and Services   3.50%  
• Major capital works projects    Varies according to projects funding 

status and other factors 
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Detailed Income Forecasts 
 
General (Ordinary) Rates Income 
 
Historically there is minor change in the number of rateable assessments from year to year. The total 
number of rateable assessments in 2005/2006 was 5,604. The number of rateable assessments for 
2025/2026 is 6,669. There has been an average increase in total rateable assessments annually of 
0.70%. 
 
Council will continue to apply the maximum annual rates increase allowable by IPART and Office of 
Local Government. The maximum permissible rates increase in recent past years included 
2015/2016 was 2.40%, 2016/2017 was 1.80%. 2017/2018 was 1.50%, 2018/2019 was 2.30%, 
2019/2020 was 2.70%, 2020/2021 was 2.60%, 2021/2022 was 2%, 2022/2023 was 2.40%, 
2023/2024 was 3.70%, 2024/2025 was 4.50%.  
 
The maximum rates-peg increase in 2025/2026 is 5%. Council has projected the annual rate pegging 
limit increase to be 3.50% annually. This is based on historical data (past ten years) increase in 
maximum rate cap for general rates income. The 5% increase equates to an additional $459,000 
general rates income. Further details for each individual rating category are available in Council’s 
Operational Plan. 
 
No special variation to general rates income is included in the Council Long Term Financial Plan 
projections for the Base Case Scenario, however this will continue to be assessed based on 
community feedback and on the need for additional income to continue to deliver services.  
 
In Upper Lachlan LGA, a number of wind farms have been constructed and a number of wind farms 
have development consent. These projects are categorised as Business – Other for rating purposes. 
 
Domestic Waste Management Charges 
 
The Domestic Waste Management (DWM) service is provided by Council to the residential properties 
in townships and the immediate surrounding area of towns within the Shire. The DWM service 
provides garbage, recycling and green waste kerbside collection services. The basis of the DWM 
annual charge is on a full cost recovery basis to allow for the future upgrade of the DWM plant fleet, 
garbage bins, and partial allocation for the rehabilitation of the waste centres (rubbish tips) in the 
Shire. 
 
The DWM charge is projected to increase annually by 4% over the next ten-year period. Council will 
continue to complete and publish in the Operational Plan a comprehensive domestic waste 
reasonable cost calculation in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993 requirements and to 
ensure any service changes are consulted with and conveyed to the community. 
 
Sewerage Charges  
 
Upper Lachlan Shire Council operates and manages sewerage systems and services within three 
towns in the Shire, being Crookwell, Gunning and Taralga. Council intends to maintain the sewerage 
services and improve the sewerage infrastructure in the coming ten-year period.  
 
Council implemented the Department of Water and Energy Best Practice Management Guidelines 
and pricing principles for sewerage services and complies with the National Performance Framework 
advocated by the NSW Office of Water and Environment Protection Authority (EPA). 
 
The average annual increase for sewerage charges of 4% is projected over the next ten-year period 
based on full cost recovery principles. In addition, Council endeavours to achieve an economic real 
rate of return on the sewerage services of greater than 1%. 
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Water Supply Charges 
 
Council operates and manages water supply systems within four towns in the Shire, being Crookwell, 
Gunning, Dalton and Taralga. Council intends to maintain the water supply services and improve the 
infrastructure for these reticulated water supply systems. Council, in partnership with the Federal 
and State Government, completed capital upgrade works of $10.1 million to increase reliability and 
improve water quality and water treatment operations for the Gunning and Dalton water supply 
schemes, these works were completed in May 2014. The Crookwell water supply scheme $7 million 
upgrade project to the water treatment operations was completed late 2017. 
 
The average annual increase for water supply annual charges of 5% is projected over the next ten-
year period based on full cost recovery principles. In addition, Council aims to achieve an economic 
real rate of return on the water supply services of 0.025%. 
 
Water Supply User Pay Charges 
 
Water supply user pay charges are highly volatile due to the impact from seasonal conditions. 
Council has implemented initiatives, such as water bore installations to supplement existing water 
storages, to assist in drought proofing water resources necessary for the towns in the Shire. Upper 
Lachlan Shire Council has implemented the former Department of Water and Energy Best Practice 
Management Guidelines and pricing principles for water supply and comply with the National 
Performance Framework as advocated by the NSW Department of Planning and Environment. 
Council will continue to generate greater than 50% of total water supply revenue from water supply 
user charges. 
 
The water supply user charges are projected to increase annually by 5% over the next ten-year 
period. All water supply users pay a dollar amount per kilolitre charge with a two-tiered tariff pricing 
system. The water supply user charges are based on full cost recovery of the service. 
 
Interest Rate on Investments 
 
Interest rates on investments have been variable in recent years. The Reserve Bank of Australia 
official cash interest rate has fallen from a high of 7.25% in March 2008 to a low of 0.25% from March 
2020 to March 2022. In March 2025, the RBA cash rate is 4.10%. The average interest rate on term 
deposits held by Council at March 2025 is 4.88%. Term deposit interest rates are anticipated to be 
5% for the ten-year period. Future changes or volatility in interest rates will have an impact on 
Council’s long-term financial outlook. 
 
In accordance with Council’s Investment Policy and Ministerial Investment Order, Council now 
invests only in term deposits, with varying maturity timeframes, with Australian authorised deposit 
taking institutions. 
 
Interest Rate on Overdue Rates 
 
Council has sustained a remarkably low rates and annual charges outstanding percentage of less 
than 4% for the past twenty years. Council staff have enforced Council’s Debt Recovery Policy and 
remained vigilant in assuring regular cash flow from rates and annual charges.  
 
Council has projected an average overdue interest rate of 10% over the ten-year period. The interest 
rate in 2015/2016 was 8.50%, 8% in 2016/2017, 7.50% in 2017/2018, 2018/2019 and 2019/2020, 
7% in 2020/2021, 6% in 2021/2022 and 2022/2023, 9% in 2023/2024 and 10.50% in 2024/2025. 
The interest revenue from outstanding rates and annual charges will not be materially affected by 
any changes in the maximum interest rate as determined each year by the Office of Local 
Government. 
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Operating General Purpose Grants 
 
Council’s most important and material recurrent operating grant is the untied Financial Assistance 
Grants (FAG) received from the Federal Government and administered by the NSW Local 
Government Grants Commission. The FAG grant accounts for around 50% of Council’s total 
operating grants and contributions received annually. The FAG grant has a general and roads 
component totalling $6.416 million in 2023/2024 and $6.660 million in 2024/2025. The LTFP has 
estimated a 3.50% increase annually for the FAG over the ten-year period, which is based in part on 
the Commonwealth’s annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) estimates. 
 
There are two other material operating grants received by Council annually. The operating grants 
received from the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) for the Regional Roads Block Grant totals 
$1.8 million annually. The Federal Government program Roads to Recovery is classified as an 
operating grant and is being used by Council solely for capital works projects and programs. The 
Roads to Recovery is a 5-year program equivalent to annual range to payment from $1.5 million to 
$2.2 million a year. The Roads to Recovery new 5 year funding program began 1 July 2025. It is 
anticipated to continue for the 10-year period of the LTFP. 
 
Council has assumed that all recurrent grants and contributions for operating purposes will also 
increase annually by a projection of 3.50%. 
 
Capital Grants 
 
Capital grants are by their nature highly variable from year to year depending on the strategic need 
and community support for major capital works projects and the availability of government grant 
programs to assist in funding major capital improvement projects.  
 
Beyond 2024/2025 Grants and Contributions provided for Capital Purposes are largely as they are 
dependent upon Council’s success in applying for such opportunities when they arise. 
 
When Council is successful in applying for capital grant funding, the new funding and capital 
expenditure is reported in the Quarterly Budget Review. 
 
Capital grants are continually sort and applications are monitored as reported in the quarterly Grants 
Report to Council. 
 
User Charges and Fees  
 
Council has numerous user charges and fees that are statutory fees determined by regulation or by 
another government agency, for example Development Application fees and Section 10.7 Certificate 
fees, 138 Certificate fees and Section 603 Certificate fees. No increase is estimated in statutory fees. 
 
For discretionary fees, the most material fees are for private works (contracted work) undertaken by 
Council on private properties. The Transport for NSW Routine Maintenance Council Contract 
(RMCC) and Works Orders on State Road MR54 are also a discretionary fee. The State Road MR54 
total works program is estimated to be contract works with Transport for NSW estimated at $2 million 
each year for the entire ten-year period. 
 
For all discretionary fees an annual increase of 3.5% is projected over the next ten-year period based 
on full cost recovery principles and profit component where applicable. 
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Development Contributions 
 
The Upper Lachlan Local Environment Plan 2010 encourages development around the existing 
towns and potential growth centres in the Shire. Council development contributions will be impacted 
by any increased economic development and subdivision activities over the coming ten years. The 
population and industrial development growth expectations are categorised in the low to moderate 
range by Council in our long-range forecasts. 
 
Council has a Section 7.11 Development Contributions Plan that allows Council to collect 
contributions from developers where it is considered that additional demand will be placed on 
existing public facilities and amenities. Council’s Plan contains the following development 
contributions; Roads, Open Space, Community Facilities, Waste Management, Emergency Services 
and Plan Administration. Council has projected an annual increase in development contributions of 
3% for the ten-year period. 
 
Council has implemented a Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan in 2012 and this plan is 
designed to collect contributions from developments of regional and state significant developments 
and energy, wind and power station developments. Council has a Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan to apply to state significant projects and has also established a Community 
Enhancement Fund (CEF). These plans are designed to mitigate negative aspects of these projects 
on the community and to ensure the developments make a reasonable contribution with respect to 
community infrastructure. 
 
Council has a Section 64 Development Contributions Plan for the Upper Lachlan Shire Council area 
for water supply and sewerage services. Council has projected an annual increase in Section 64 
development contributions of 3% for the ten-year period. 
 
Net Gain from Disposal of Assets 
 
Council has developed a detailed ten-year motor vehicle, plant and equipment replacement program 
and has a Disposal of Assets Policy. The Council Delivery Program provides further detailed 
information on projected motor vehicle, plant and equipment replacement. There are no real estate 
assets classified as available for sale and no sales are planned over the ten-year period. The annual 
increase % is variable and is subject to plant replacement schedule. There is no set % increase or 
decrease on the net gain from the disposal of assets. 
 
Other Revenues 
 
Other Revenues are relatively immaterial in Council’s operating budget. These items include: 
cemetery burial charges, property rental income, Service NSW Agency fees, fuel tax credits, 
cemetery burial plot fees and other recoverable charges. An annual increase of 3.50% is projected 
over the next ten-year period based on full cost recovery principles and profit component where 
applicable. 
 
Population Growth 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan takes into consideration any potential growth in population within the 
Upper Lachlan local government area.  
 
The Community Strategic Plan and Delivery Program are informed by the Australian Bureau of 
Statistics (ABS) Census and the ABS National Regional Profile for population growth in Upper 
Lachlan. The ABS Estimated Resident Population for Upper Lachlan at June 2023 was 8,706, which 
equates to a 1.82% annual increase. Council estimates a population increase of 1.50% annually up 
to 2034.  
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The cost of Council’s services is not particularly sensitive to population growth for the towns and 
villages within the Shire. At the projected increased population levels, the Long Term Financial Plan 
model assumes that the population growth will haw a low material $ impact on the income and 
expenditure projections contained therein. 
 
Services Levels 
 
Council will be undertaking a review of all business unit service levels by Council as detailed in 
Council’s Delivery Program and Operational Plan under each Community Strategic Plan Strategic 
Objective Area. In addition, Council will meet the service levels in relation to infrastructure 
maintenance and renewal as detailed in the Infrastructure Plan.  
 
The service levels delivered at present may not necessarily meet with the community expectations 
however Council is attempting to address the backlog of roads, bridges and associated infrastructure 
work in a planned and coordinated manner and dealing with road damage for a number of natural 
disasters in the past 6 years.   
 
Other Economic Factors 
 
There are a number of economic factors that may potentially adversely affect the long-term financial 
projections and assumptions used by Council in formulating the current Long Term Financial Plan. 
In addition, floods and bushfire natural disasters have had significant economic impacts on our 
communities and local businesses. 
 
These include the following items:- 
 
Volatility in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
 
Economic pressures including the impact of the high cost of living have resulted in the Reserve Bank 
leaving the cash rate target at 4.10% in March 2025. The Federal Government and Reserve Bank 
of Australia continue to target an inflation range of between 2% and 3%. 
 
Council’s operating budget is particularly sensitive to changes in the CPI, particularly where prices 
for major consumption items such as transport and petroleum products increase in excess of the 
average CPI. Council has projected an annual CPI increase of 3.50% over the life of the Long Term 
Financial Plan, being the upper limit of the RBA target range and adjusted for risk. 
 
Cost Shifting from NSW Government 
 
The issue of cost shifting is of significant concern to all NSW Councils. The estimated annual cost 
shift expense for Upper Lachlan in 2015/2016 was $1 million or equivalent to 3.50% of total Council 
income (excluding capital grants and contributions). Further a LGNSW 2021/2022 cost shifting 
survey found that the rate has now increased to 4.50% of total income or equivalent to $1.7 million 
annually. The cost shift activities include Rural Fire Services, pensioner rates concessions, public 
libraries, noxious weeds control, contaminated land management, crown land management, animal 
control, and State Emergency Services (SES).  
 
If this situation of cost shifting to local government is not addressed, Council’s financial position is 
weakened and financial sustainability benchmarks become unattainable. In addition, from 
2018/2019, the Emergency Services Levy has increased from $404k to $774k in 2024/2025 and this 
added annual expense will impact on services provided by Council in future years. In 2025/2026 the 
ESL levy has increased to $800k. 
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Detailed Expenditure Forecasts 
 
Salaries and Wages 
 
Upper Lachlan employs 140 full-time equivalent employees. The Workforce Plan identifies human 
resources key performance areas, goals and strategies and how they interact with Council’s 
Strategic Objectives from the Community Strategic Plan to assist in delivering Council’s programs. 
Council’s single largest expense relates to salaries, employee benefits and on-costs. 
 
Council reviews each position upon a vacancy and assesses the need for changes to the position 
parameters. Council does have an ageing workforce and allocates 33% of total leave entitlements 
to an internally restricted cash reserve for this purpose and budgets annually for projected staff 
retirements, based on an age profile, this is incorporated into the Council Operational Plan. 
 
Council undertook an organisation restructure that concluded in September 2024. The workplace 
changes from this process has reduced the full-time equivalent (FTE) workforce numbers by 16.7 
FTE positions and resulted in annual budget savings of $1.3 million reflected in the LTFP. 
 
All staff members are employed by Council under the NSW Industrial Relations System. The 
employment terms and conditions are set out in the Local Government (State) Award 2023. The 
Award includes, in effect, provision for annual salary increases. The increases mandated are 2.6% 
from July 2014, 2.7% from July 2015, and 2.8% from July 2016, 2.35% from July 2017, 2.50% from 
July 2018, 2.50% from July 2019, 1.50% from July 2020, a 2% increase in July 2021, a 2% in July 
2022, 4.50% in July 2023 and 3.50% increase from 1 July 2024. Over the past 10 years, the average 
annual Award salary increase has been 2.70%.The projected increase for 2025/2026 is 3.50%. 
 
Salary costs are also inflated by individual staff progressing in Council’s Salary Structure by 
achieving productivity improvements related to their grading and salary skill steps. Council provides 
a 0.50% annual allowance for these additional impacts. Council has forecast an annual increase in 
total salaries and wages of 3.50% over the term of the Long Term Financial Plan. 
 
Superannuation Guarantee Contribution (SGC) 
 
The Superannuation Guarantee is to be paid by Council to nominated superannuation funds as a 
compulsory employer contribution on behalf of individual employees. The Superannuation 
Guarantee was set at 9% of employee’s salary for a long period up to June 2013; however the 
Federal Government increased the % contribution rate incrementally as set out below:- 
 

Financial Year  Contribution Rate  
2012/2013  9.00%  
2013/2014  9.25%  

2014/2015 to 2020/2021 9.50%  
2021/2022 10.00% 
2022/2023 10.50% 
2023/2024 11.00% 
2024/2025 11.50% 
2025/2026 12.00% 

  
The Long Term Financial Plan assumes that the Superannuation Guarantee expense will increase 
to 11.50% from 1 July 2024 and increase to 12% in 2024/2025. The SGC is forecast to remain at 
12% in all future years in the LTFP. 
 
In addition, Council commenced making superannuation guarantee contributions to elected 
Councillors from 1 July 2022 and these payments will continue for entire period of the LTFP.  
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Local Government Superannuation Scheme - Defined Benefit Plan Contribution 
 
Council is involved in an industry defined benefits superannuation scheme, known as the Local 
Government SASS Superannuation Retirement Scheme. This superannuation scheme is a multi-
employer fund where assets accumulate in the fund to meet member’s benefits as defined in a Trust 
Deed consisting of all NSW Councils.  
 
In 2009, the SASS scheme advised that as a result of the global financial crisis it had a significant 
deficiency of assets over liabilities. As a result, the Scheme has imposed increased contributions 
from 2009 up to 2024 to recover the deficit. SASS has confirmed to Council that the increased 
contribution period has finished. Council has employee members of SASS scheme and the total 
employer contribution expense annually is estimated at $276K in 2025/2026.  

Workers Compensation  
 
Council’s Workers Compensation Insurance premium is a significant employee expenditure on-cost. 
The premium is calculated based on 3 years of workers compensation claims experience, estimated 
increases in salaries and wages and various multiplier factors used by StateCover Mutual Ltd. Upper 
Lachlan Shire Council workers compensation insurance premium annual financial costs in recent 
years are: 2017/2018 - $164,571, 2018/2019 - $230,522, 2019/2020 - $319,233, 2020/2021 - 
$473,884, 2021/2022 - $704,013, 2022/2023 - $735,707, 2023/2024 - $744,290 and 2024/2025 – 
$758,040. The cost estimate for 2025/2026 has decreased to an estimate of $700,000. 
 
It is extremely difficult to calculate an appropriate inflationary index to forecast likely future Workers 
Compensation premiums. Implementation of an effective return to work and rehabilitation program 
will assist Council in reducing the amount of workers lost time due to injury. However, there were 
serious injury claims that have affected premiums in the past 3-year period. 
 
Interest Rate for Borrowings 
 
Council has a Loans/Borrowings Policy that details the objectives and criteria for external funding 
programs. Council will not borrow to finance annual operating and maintenance activities. Council 
will borrow for the acquisition of income producing assets or for asset renewal and upgrade 
programs. All Council loans are for fixed term periods and fixed interest rates to reduce the risk of 
exposure to variable repayment amounts.  
 
Council has borrowings drawn down in recent years including; in 2019/2020, $3.3 million loan for 
timber bridge replacement program, in 2020/2021 borrowings of $1 million for timber bridge 
replacement program and in 2021/2022 borrowings of $1.2 million for contribution to the construction 
of the Crookwell Swimming Pools and a further $1 million borrowing for this project in 2023/2024.  
 
Any future upward movement in the official cash rate by the Australian Reserve Bank (current cash 
rate is at 4.10% at March 2025) and movements in CPI has the potential to increase the borrowing 
interest rates available from financial institutions for any new loans. The current borrowing rates from 
financial institutions for loans covering a ten-year period are in the vicinity of 5.09% and a 20-year 
loan was 5.67%. Council’s Long Term Financial Plan estimates an average interest rate of 6% for 
any new borrowings to 2034.  
 
Consumer Price Index 
 
See comments in economic factors outlined earlier titled “Volatility in Consumer Price Index”. The 
annual CPI is estimated at 3.5% annually for 10 years in Council’s Long Term Financial Plan. 
 
Depreciation Expense 
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Depreciation of Council’s major infrastructure assets is determined within their respective asset 
management strategies (useful life) and this is reflected in the Long Term Financial Plan. Council’s 
Infrastructure Plan and Financial Statements details the useful lives and depreciation periods for 
each class of asset. Council has asset classes; including water supply, sewerage, land, buildings, 
stormwater, plant and equipment, roads, bridges and footpaths. 
 
The depreciation expense is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost over their 
estimated useful lives. Infrastructure and land assets are assessed annually for fair value indexation 
in accordance with published industry cost indices and comprehensively assessed every 5 years. 
Plant and equipment, office equipment and furniture and fittings are deemed held at cost and not 
assessed for fair value changes. 
 
The long term financial plan applies the Producer Price Index (Australian Bureau of Statistics 
publication 6427.0) to fair value – 4.46% for buildings and structures and 3.74% for remaining 
infrastructure classes. A factor of 0.5% is also applied for annual capitalisation (the impact of annual 
acquisitions and disposals).  
 
Other Expenses - Emergency Services Levy and Management Contributions 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan estimates a 3.50% increase annually for all other expenses. Other 
expenses category includes the following; contributions to other levels of government including 
Emergency Services Levy (ESL), contributions to Rural Fire Service (RFS), NSW Fire Brigade and 
State Emergency Services (SES) annually. In addition, there are donations and contributions to 
community groups and Section 355 Council Committees. 
 
Emergency Services Levy Contributions are imposed on Councils by the NSW Government to assist 
funding the Rural Fire Service (RFS), NSW Fire Brigades and State Emergency Services (SES).  
 
The Office of Local Government is no longer subsidising the large increase in the Emergency 
Services Levy (ESL) that took effect from 1 July 2019. The contributions are a significant Other 
Expense item for Council with an annual ESL contribution in 2023/2024 to Fire and Rescue NSW of 
$39K, SES of $46K and RFS $708K. The actual total expense for ESL in 2024/2025 was $774,138. 
The forecast total ESL expense for 2025/2026 is $801K. 
 
Insurances       
 
Insurance expenses have significantly increased in the past 7 years. The annual insurance cost in 
2019/2020 was $693,000, in 2020/2021 - $791,000, in 2021/2022 - $878,000, in 2022/2023 - $1.15 
million, in 2023/2024 - $1.26 million and 2024/2025 insurance expense was $1.26 million. The 
forecast for insurance expense in 2025/2026 is $1.31 million. The insurance expense is projected to 
increase annually, of between 5% to 10%, over the ten year period which the increase is dependent 
upon the type of insurance cover. This projection is based in part on historical data, large-scale 
property damage from natural disasters and adverse insurance claims events history throughout 
Australia.  
 
The significant increase in natural disaster events and severity of property damages in the past five 
years highlights the potential for increased property protection claims. In Upper Lachlan Shire 
Council there has been significant recent insurance claims; Crookwell Health Care Centre building 
damage by a motor vehicle in 2024, Taralga water filtration plant destroyed by electrical fire in 2020, 
including a storm damage incident at Crookwell library in 2017, the 2018 hail damage to Council 
plant and motor vehicle fleet, the 2015 snow incident property damage claim, and previous years 
public liability cases x 2 relating to a trip fall incident and injury to a sporting group volunteer at 
Gunning sportsground. 
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Also, factored into the insurance costs increase is annual updating of Council’s buildings declared 
insurance valuations. These valuations generally increase which in turn leads to higher insurance 
premiums as building replacement valuations continue to escalate.   
 
Electricity and Gas 
 
Electricity and Gas price increases were a focal point of Federal Government debate surrounding 
carbon taxes and meeting carbon credit targets and timeframes.  
 
Analyst projections of future electricity costs vary, however Council has estimated an average annual 
increase of 4% over the next ten-year period. Council participates in local government panel 
contracts to guarantee the most competitive electricity expenses tariff. 
 
Materials, Contracts and Services  
 
For the ten years to 2035, the Long Term Financial Plan estimates a 3.5% increase annually in 
Materials, Contracts and Services expense. The increase projected for total individual materials and 
contracts expenses is above the projected CPI due to specific purpose Council operations related to 
gravel pits, rubbish tips, waste centres, parks and gardens maintenance activities where costs are 
higher than CPI. 
 
Private works activities will fluctuate from year to year based on private development projects within 
the Shire. Council does utilise a mix of Council employees and contracted plant hire operators and 
equipment when undertaking private works.  
 
Council has contract arrangements related to the maintenance of State Road MR54, Goulburn to 
Crookwell to Bathurst Road. This Routine Maintenance Council Contract (RMCC) is with the 
Transport for NSW. The budget forward estimate is for $2 million expense each year under the 
RMCC contract and Works Orders in the LTFP.  
 
There are no significant (greater than $50,000) legal costs projected by Council related to planning 
and development legal costs in 2025/2026.  
 
Other Materials and Services expenses includes Councillors Allowances, street lighting, printing and 
stationary and valuation fees from Valuer General’s Office for rating purposes. The increase is 
largely based on historical data in relation to these expenses.  
 
Council projections are also based on an existing contract with Telstra and TPG for telephony, mobile 
telephones, internet and NBN services. In addition, the Local Government Remuneration Tribunal 
determines increases in Councillor Allowances annually and the annual increase in 2024/2025 was 
3.75%. Council has estimated an increase of 3% annually from 2025/2026. 
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Major Capital Works Projects 
 
The number and type of major capital works expenditure programs will depend upon a variety of 
factors not least of which is external funding arrangements.  
 
The roads and bridges infrastructure maintenance and asset renewal is the largest challenge facing 
the Council in the medium to long term. Council is committed to local road capital improvements, 
especially in allocating additional resources to gravel resheeting programs.  
 
The Federal Government Roads to Recovery Program for roads and bridges will continue for a 5 
year period totals $10.6 million funding for capital expenditure projects during that period. Local 
weather and environment factors continue to exacerbate the deterioration of gravel surfaces on local 
roads. Council intervention is continually necessary to restore and improve road surfaces. 
 
Council completed the number one priority project being the reconstruction and bitumen sealing of 
the entire unsealed sections of Crookwell to Taralga Road MR248E and bitumen sealing the 
remaining unsealed sections of MR54 State Road Crookwell to Bathurst Road and replaced all 
timber bridges in the Shire. 
 
Council’s Delivery Program details the road reconstruction and road sealing programmed works to 
2029. These projects are specifically identified and funding sources identified. Council’s annual 
capital expenditure program from 2025 to 2034 averages $10 million per annum. 
 
A significant capital improvement project to be undertaken in coming years is the Crookwell landfill 
remediation capital works to meet EPA requirements. The DWM restricted reserve funds will partly 
fund the Crookwell landfill remediation component of waste centre upgrade in conjunction with 
funding from the General Fund by a loan and grant funds. 
 
There are significant sewerage and water supply fund asset replacements required in the next 5-10 
year period. These include Crookwell and Gunning sewerage treatment plant replacements. These 
projects have not been included in the LTFP as reliable replacement timeframes and project budgets 
are yet to be developed. Grant funding and loans will be necessary to fund these projects. 
 
Capital grant funding included in the LTFP is a conservative estimate as these sources of funding 
are irregular, largely unpredictable and usually one-off funding for a specific project; for example, the 
Crookwell Swimming Pool project completed in October 2024. 
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Methods of Monitoring Financial Performance 
 
The financial sustainability of local government has been the subject of independent reviews; 
including the Treasury Corporation report in 2013 and IPART report in 2015.  
 
The Long Term Financial Plan opens the way for Council to address issues such as constraints on 
revenue growth (such as rate pegging), ageing infrastructure, ageing population, legislative change, 
cost shifting and in consultation with the community, set funding priorities and service levels. 
 
In LTFP model for 2025/2026 and future years, there is limited information to provide a fully funded 
asset management plan. Council will undertake review of the asset management strategy to develop 
a fully costed works delivery program model.  
 
Council will annually monitor, report, and assess its financial performance using the 
following measures:- 
 
Performance Measures     Performance Indicator 
• Unrestricted Current Ratio of Assets to Liabilities >=2:1 

 
• Net Operating Result (Operating Performance Ratio) >=0 

 
• Consolidated Debt Service Cover Ratio for all Funds >2% of operating revenue 

 
• Rates and Annual Charges Outstanding Ratio  <5% 

 
• Own Source Revenue Ratio (General Fund)  >=50% 

 
• Buildings and Infrastructure Renewals Ratio  >=100% 

 
• Total Unrestricted Cash Reserves   >$500,000 at financial year end 

 
• Employee Leave Entitlements Cash Reserve  >=33% of total liability  

 
• Working Capital Result     Surplus maintained annually 

 
• Each Fund (Water Supply, Sewerage and DWM) Full cost recovery and annual operating  

Surplus 
 

• Completion of Capital Budget    >=80% completion rate each year 
 

• Budget Revote works carryovers   <5% of original operating budget 
 

• Investment Returns     >90 day BBSW Rate 
 

• Utilisation of Section 7.11 Development Plans funds Minimum $250,000 annual expenditure 
 
In addition to the above mentioned performance measures, Upper Lachlan Shire Council will 
continue to use local government financial health check benchmarks and other appropriate efficiency 
indicators in measuring Council’s long-term financial sustainability. 
 
Upper Lachlan Shire Council will not borrow to fund ongoing operating expenditure requirements. 
Council has developed a loan program, which is implemented into the Long Term Financial Plan. 
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Sensitivity Analysis 
 

Long term financial planning is inherently uncertain. This Long Term Financial Plan is based on a 
range of principles and key assumptions to forecast Council’s income and expenditure for the 10 
years of the Plan. Variations in these assumptions over the life of the Plan may have a significant 
impact on the projections in the Plan.  
 
The Long Term Financial Plan assumes the continuation of all current operational grants and 
subsidies. Upper Lachlan Shire Council does have significant reliance on grants and subsidies and 
any withdrawal of a grant or subsidy would require Council to reconsider the forecast service levels 
of expenditure and potentially review staffing levels.  
 
Ultimately, any variations to the underlying assumptions will affect income and expenditure forecasts. 
Using a reliable basis for the assumptions should minimise the potential for significant material 
variations. Council has used the most recent publicly available and reliable information from a variety 
of sources in formulating the forecasts used in the Long Term Financial Plan model.  
 
A major variable to the Long Term Financial Plan process is the projected capital expenditure and 
income required for future asset renewals and new asset and infrastructure projects. A number of 
Council projects are significantly dependent on matching or full grant funding for a project to proceed. 
In addition, the change in Council direction or changes in Council strategic objectives is a possibility 
with an election cycle of four years. 
 
The table below summarises the Long Term Financial Plan’s sensitivity to operational activities 
variations from the various underlying key assumptions:- 
 

Operating Income and Expenditure Categories  

2025/2026 
Base Year 
(Rounded 

$’000)  

Likelihood 
of 

Variation 

Sensitivity to  5% 
variation in the key 

assumptions (Rounded 
$'000)  

Income $39,011 variation $1,951 
Rates and Annual Charges $15,313 Unlikely +/-$766 
User Charges and Fees $6,934 Possible +/-$347 
Operating Grants  $14,849 Unlikely +/-$742 
Interest and Investments  $1,378 Unlikely +/-$69 
Other Revenue  $537 Possible +/-$27 
Expenditure $41,098 variation $2,055 
Employee Benefits and On costs  $14,467 Unlikely +/-$723 
Materials and Services  $14,995 Possible +/-$750 
Borrowing Costs $223 Unlikely +/-$11 
Depreciation  $10,560 Possible +/-$528 
Other Expenses & Loss on Disposal of Assets $854 Unlikely +/-$43 

 
The Sensitivity Analysis above indicates Council’s financial exposure to changes in the underlying 
assumptions. The base year for projecting operating income and expenditure is sound and has been 
developed over a decade of budget preparation cycles. In the context of the Long Term Financial 
Plan, the projections are considered reliable estimates. 
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Conclusion 
 
Upper Lachlan Shire Council has prepared a consolidated budget with 10-year financial analysis 
projections. Council will continue to monitor all business units and functional cost centres to try to 
achieve efficiencies and productivity improvements. The General Fund financial sustainability over 
the ten year period is highly susceptible to any adverse material $ variance and will result in the 
inability to meet financial sustainability benchmarks. The annual increases experienced in insurance 
premium expenses (over 10%), workers compensation expenses (15%) and Emergency Services 
Levy expenses (75% increase over five year period), Audit Fees (168% increase in 2023, annual 
increase of 10%) and Diesel expense increase (26%) are well above CPI forecasts and has ensured 
Upper Lachlan Shire Council cannot achieve an operational surplus on an annual basis. 
 
Council undertakes the revaluation of assets at fair valuation for all the following all asset classes 
including; operational land, buildings, property, plant and equipment, office equipment, stormwater, 
roads, bridges, footpaths, water supply and sewerage assets. Since the revaluation of assets, 
Council now recognises an additional annual amount of $300,000 for building depreciation expense 
and has recognised an additional $1.2 million annually for roads and bridges depreciation expense.  
 
Large infrastructure construction projects were completed in 2012 to 2018; including the Taralga 
Sewer Scheme ($6.9 million) and Taralga Water Supply Upgrade $1.9) the new infrastructure in 
Gunning and Dalton for the Water Supply infrastructure ($10.8 million) and Crookwell water supply 
infrastructure ($7 million) project. These major projects already have and will continue to result in 
significant increases in depreciation expense for future years. The increase in depreciation expense 
of greater than $450,000 annually in the Water Supply Fund highlights the challenge Council will 
have in funding asset renewal programs into the future. In addition, timber bridge replacement works 
for 17 structures at a replacement cost of $14 million has been completed in the past seven years 
and has added to Council asset disposal cost and increased annual depreciation expense, however 
has strengthened accessibility and useability of road network for local primary production. 
 
Further obligations imposed upon Councils (cost shifts) by other tiers of government continue to 
have negative impacts upon Councils’ Long Term Financial Plan modelling and financial position. 
Local Government NSW have demonstrated that the impact of cost shifting upon NSW Councils 
equates to 5% of total income before capital amounts for Council each year. The Long Term 
Financial Plan model projects overall Council expenses to continue to increase faster than revenue. 
The outcome from this analysis will have a negative impact on Council’s financial position and may 
adversely affect the level of services that may be provided to our community. 
 
Determination by Council of a special rates variation application is an option that Council may pursue 
to improve the existing standard of services to the Shire community and also assist Council’s cash 
flow requirements to fund infrastructure improvements. In particular, the additional revenue sourced 
from a special rates variation would assist in funding the backlog of asset renewal programs for the 
Council’s local road and stormwater assets network and to achieve financial sustainability and 
adequate cash to meet all future obligations.  
 
While capital grant funding from the other tiers of government is available, from time to time this 
additional funding source has been included as a conservative estimate in the Long Term Financial 
Plan as these sources are irregular and largely unpredictable. However, Council continues to 
endeavour to apply for and maximise access to State and Federal Government grants through 
Council Grants and Projects Officer. 
 
The Independent Review Panel Report “Revitalising Local Government” released in 2013 
recommends that the methodology for distribution of Financial Assistance Grants (FAG) be 
amended. This recommendation if implemented will be large step in the right direction to allow 
Council to achieve financial sustainability. Recently, Country Mayors Association and Local 
Government NSW has lobbied the Federal Government to reinstate the FAG distribution to 1% of 
Commonwealth Government revenue, it currently is only 0.50%. 
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Financial Modelling Scenario 
 
The Long Term Financial Plan has outlined a financial model for a Base Case Scenario.  
 
Base Case Scenario 
  
The Base Case Scenario is the Status Quo operating model with base year 2025/2026 budget 
extrapolated for the entire 10-year period. All the assumptions are outlined on Pages 12 to 21 of this 
document. The capital expenditure program and cash flow statement in this Scenario are heavily 
influenced by the capital grants and contributions budgeted to be received in years one to four of the 
Long Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Base Case Scenario capital works expenditure program is anticipated to deliver significant 
improvements to Council infrastructure in particular roads, water and sewerage upgrades and lower 
ongoing operating and maintenance costs in the Operational Plan. 
 
Council will deliver services based on the principal activities as outlined in Council’s Integrated 
Planning and Reporting documents. The variable component will be the capital expenditure and 
capital grants program which may change materially depending upon grant application program 
successes. 
 
Council will continue to annually review the Long Term Financial Plan and key assumptions 
contained therein to ensure validity and currency of long-term forward projections. 
 
(The Long Term Financial Plan statements for this scenario are rounded to whole thousand 
dollars and whole percentages and this means there are minor rounding balance variances 
to the Operational Plan and Delivery Program budget. Also, there are assumptions in the cash 
flow statement for variable % of receipts and payments related to prior year receivables and 
payables.) 
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UPPER LACHLAN SHIRE COUNCIL
10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2035
HISTORICAL INFORMATION - CONSOLIDATED
Scenario: Base Case 2023/24 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

13,607        12,883        12,221        11,479        
9,131          6,736          6,055          6,544          

732            879            775            1,367          
18,204        17,920        12,924        10,263        
14,222        9,243          11,484        7,336          
1,510          972            127            289            

-                 -                 336            -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

57,406        48,633        43,922        37,278        

13,576        13,430        12,708        11,847        
256            289            49              282            

19,190        14,235        11,683        12,564        
9,901          9,291          8,522          7,223          

-                 -                 -                 -                 
39              1                29              5                

944            639            610            612            
-                 -                 -                 -                 

3,739          618            -                 1,299          
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

47,645        38,503        33,601        33,832        

9,761          10,130        10,321        3,446          

-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

9,761          10,130        10,321        3,446          

(4,461)            887                (1,163)            (3,890)            

Fair value decrement on investment properties
Revaluation decrement/impairment of IPPE

Materials & Contracts

Net Operating Result for the Year

Borrowing Costs

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations

Operating Result from Continuing Operations

Reversal of impairment losses on receivables

Impairment of receivables

Fair value increment on investment properties
Reversal of revaluation decrements on IPPE previously expensed

Income Statement
Income from Continuing Operations
Revenue:
Rates & Annual Charges
User Charges & Fees

Interest & Investment Revenue

Other Revenues
Grants & Contributions provided for Operating Purposes
Grants & Contributions provided for Capital Purposes

Other Income:
Net Gains from the Disposal of Assets

Joint Ventures & Associated Entities - Gain

Discontinued Operations - Profit/(Loss)
Net Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations

Depreciation & Amortisation
Impairment of investments

Other Expenses
Interest & Investment Losses
Net Losses from the Disposal of Assets

Joint Ventures & Associated Entities - Loss

Total Income from Continuing Operations

Expenses from Continuing Operations
Employee Benefits & On-Costs

Net Operating Result before Grants and Contributions provided for Capital Purposes

Other Income
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UPPER LACHLAN SHIRE COUNCIL
10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2035
HISTORICAL INFORMATION - CONSOLIDATED
Scenario: Base Case 2023/24 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2023/24 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

16,289        10,092        9,895          8,231          
19,000        24,000        21,400        18,000        
3,680          2,530          7,001          8,743          
1,105          1,220          1,182          977            
3,271          2,545          -                 -                 

-                 -                 -                 -                 
210            143            152            179            

-                 -                 -                 -                 
43,555        40,530        39,630        36,130        

-                 -                 -                 1,000          
60              56              32              64              

-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

572,588      539,144      483,784      448,642      
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

41              182            158            179            
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

572,689      539,382      483,974      449,885      
616,244      579,912      523,604      486,015      

3,986          4,926          3,838          4,640          
-                 -                 -                 -                 

1,260          2,284          4,522          2,120          
24              30              18              19              

625            607            583            634            
4,712          4,764          4,381          4,123          

-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

10,607        12,611        13,342        11,536        

-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

13              162            148            166            
5,818          5,444          6,053          5,434          

-                 -                 -                 -                 
4,417          1,395          1,340          2,860          

-                 -                 -                 -                 
-                 -                 -                 -                 

10,248        7,001          7,541          8,460          
20,855        19,612        20,883        19,996        

595,389    560,300    502,721    466,019    

340,883      331,122      320,992      310,671      
254,506      229,178      181,729      155,348      

-                 -                 -                 -                 
595,389      560,300      502,721      466,019      

-                 -                 -                 -                 
595,389    560,300    502,721    466,019    

Other Reserves

Non-controlling equity interests
Total Equity

Current Assets
ASSETS

Inventories

Contract cost assets

Total Non-Current Liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES
Net Assets

Liabilities associated with assets classified as "held for sale"
Total Current Liabilities

Intangible Assets

Non-current assets classified as "held for sale"

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Balance Sheet

Investments Accounted for using the equity method

Total Non-Current Assets

Revaluation Reserves

Council Equity Interest

Income received in advance

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit provisions

Employee benefit provisions

Other

EQUITY
Retained Earnings

Borrowings

Other provisions

Contract assets and contract cost assets
Contract cost assets

Right of use assets

Lease liabilities

Other provisions
Investments Accounted for using the equity method
Liabilities associated with assets classified as "held for sale"

Payables

Investment Property

Borrowings

Non-current assets classified as "held for sale"
Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Investments
Receivables

Investments
Receivables
Inventories

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment

Payables

Lease liabilities

Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities

Contract assets and contract cost assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Income received in advance

Other
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